Intangible assets in progress relate to various projects whose commissioning is scheduled for the next 3 years.

At the annual closing on December 31, 2020, Management had carried out impairment tests in accordance with IAS 36,

which had not led to the identification of any impairment loss on its intangible assets resulting from development.

In the first half of 2021, the Management carried out new impairment tests. These tests led to the identification of

impairment losses on intangible assets resulting from development, for an amount of € 957,000. This impairment was

recognized as of June 30, 2021.

Management also carried out sensitivity tests which produced the following results:

– The depreciation would be 1,518 K € with a discount rate of 11.06% instead of 10.06%

– The depreciation would be 243 K € with a discount rate of 9.06% instead of 10.06%

– The depreciation would be 388 K € with cash flows higher by 10%

– The depreciation would be 1,525 K € with cash flows lower by 10%

The flows on intangible assets recognized in accordance with IFRS 16 are as follows:

Gross values
Costs

development

Others
fixed assets
intangible

Fixed assets
intangible in

Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019  33   33
Acquisitions  17   17
Disposals  -13   -13
Peer-to-peer transfer
Change in scope
Au June 30, 2020  37   37

Au December 31, 2020  219   219
Acquisitions
Disposals  -21   -21
Peer-to-peer transfer
Change in scope
Au June 30, 2021  197   197

 September 29, 2021

HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AT JUNE 30, 2021 16

Depreciation
Costs

development

Others
fixed assets
intangible

Fixed assets
intangible in

Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019  19   19
Acquisitions  8   8
Disposals  -13   -13
Peer-to-peer transfer
Change in scope
Au June 30, 2020  14   14

Au December 31, 2020  35   35
Acquisitions  36   36
Disposals  -20   -20
Peer-to-peer transfer
Change in scope
Au June 30, 2021  51   51

Net values
Costs

development

Others
fixed assets
intangible

Fixed assets
intangible in

Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019  14   14
Au June 30, 2020  23   23
Au December 31, 2020  184   184
Au June 30, 2021  146   146

1.6.5.2 Tangible fixed assets

Change in gross tangible fixed assets (in K €)

Gross values Land Constructions

Facilities
techniques,

materials and
tools

Others
fixed assets

bodily

Fixed assets
bodily
Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019 213   4,574   4,988   3,208   257   13,240
Acquisitions  (5)  252   206   836   1,289
Disposals   -110   -110
Peer-to-peer transfer   127   -127
Change in scope
Au June 30, 2020 213   4,569   5,366   3,304   966   14,418

Au December 31, 2020 213   5,097   6,040   3,687   1,574   16,610
Acquisitions  6   305   349   1 520   2 180
Disposals   -4   -174   -178
Peer-to-peer transfer   (44)  -129   (173)
Change in scope
Au June 30, 2021 213   5,103   6,340   3,818   2,965   18,439

 September 29, 2021

HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AT JUNE 30, 2021 17

Change in depreciation of tangible fixed assets (in € thousands)

Depreciation Land Constructions

Facilities
techniques,

materials and
tools

Others
fixed assets

bodily

Fixed assets
bodily
Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019  1,055   2,746   1,281   5,082
Endowments  238   395   388   1,021
Repeats   -88   -88

Peer-to-peer transfer

Change in scope
Au June 30, 2020  1,294   3,142   1,580   6,015

Au December 31, 2020  1,530   3,624   1,887   7,041
Endowments  238   442   417   1,096
Repeats   -4   -134   -138

Net write-downs on reversals

 644   116   760

Peer-to-peer transfer

-44   -44

Change in scope
Au June 30, 2021  1,768   4,706   2,126   116   8,716

Change in net tangible fixed assets (in € K)

Net values Land Constructions

Facilities
techniques,

materials and
tools

Others
fixed assets

bodily

Fixed assets
bodily
Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019 213   3,519   2,241   1,928   257   8,157
Au As of June 30, 2020 213   3,276   2,225   1,724   966   8,403
Au December 31, 2020 213   3,567   2,416   1,800   1,574   9,569
Au As of June 30, 2021 213   3,335   1,635   1,693   2,849   9,723

As of June 30, 2021, the company depreciated part of the Kibolt equipment for an amount of € 644,000 and its assets in

progress relating to Kibolt equipment for € 116,000.

 September 29, 2021

HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AT JUNE 30, 2021 18

The flows on property, plant and equipment recognized in accordance with IFRS 16 are as follows:

Gross values Land Constructions

Facilities
techniques,

materials and
tools

Others
fixed assets

bodily

Fixed assets
bodily
Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019 213   4,574   25   1,453   6,265
Acquisitions  (5)   47   42
Disposals   -109   -109
Peer-to-peer transfer
Change in scope
Au As of June 30, 2020 213   4,569   25   1,391   6,198

Au December 31, 2020 213   5,097   25   1,621   6,955
Acquisitions  6   255   261
Disposals   -173   -173
Peer-to-peer transfer   2,181
Change in scope   2,181
Au As of June 30, 2021 213   5,103   25   1,702   2,181   9,224

Depreciation Land Constructions

Facilities
techniques,

materials and
tools

Others
fixed assets

bodily

Fixed assets
bodily
Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019  1,055   24   424   1,503
Endowments  238   1   239   478
Repeats   -87   -87
Peer-to-peer transfer
Change in scope
Au As of June 30, 2020  1,294   25   575   1,894

Au December 31, 2020  1,530   25   719   2,275
Endowments  238   263   501
Repeats   -134   -134
Peer-to-peer transfer
Change in scope
Au  June 30, 2021  1,768   25   849   2,642

Net values Land Constructions

Facilities
techniques,

materials and
tools

Others
fixed assets

bodily

Fixed assets
bodily
Classes

TOTAL

Au December 31, 2019 213   3,519   1   1,030   4,762
As of June 30, 2020 213   3,276   816   4,304
As of December 31, 2021 213   3,567   901   4,680
As of June 30, 2021 213   3,335   854   2,181   6,582

 September 29, 2021

HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AT JUNE 30, 2021 19

1.6.5.3 Other financial assets

In thousands of € 30/06/2021 31/12/2020

(1) Bank shares
(2) DIAMO loan for 38 K € and staff loan
(3) Deposits and guarantees correspond to amounts paid on BPI

loans and rental guarantees.

Other fixed securities (1) 200   200
Loans (2) 38   40
Impairment of loans (2) -38   -38
Deposits and surety bonds (3) 261   252
TOTAL 461 454

1.6.5.4 Other non-current assets

In thousands of € 30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Customers> 1 year 3,613   3,284
Customer depreciation -390   -380
Prepaid expenses> 1 year 2,484   1,759
TOTAL 5,707   4,663

Breakdown of trade receivables net of impairment

  30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Doubtful debts 468   456
Impairment of bad debts -390   -380

Trade receivables on rental contracts 3,145   2,828

TOTAL 3,223   2,904

Bad debts are written down at 100%.

Prepaid expenses

They correspond to SIM cards purchased under global offer contracts. These purchases are spread over the duration of the

commitment, corresponding to the subscription packages, which have increased over the period.

1.6.5.5 Inventories

Change in net inventories and work in progress

In thousands of € 30/06/2021 31/12/2020